

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/9/2019 2:13 PM

NO. 53018-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Sprint Solutions, Inc. and Annette Jacobs,

Appellants,

v.

Pagecom Inc.,

Respondent.

Reply Brief of Appellants Sprint Solutions, Inc. and Annette Jacobs

Joseph A. Hamell
WA State Bar No. 29423
Christopher M. Reed
WA State Bar No. 49716
MONTGOMERY PURDUE
BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

5500 Columbia Center
701 Fifth Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-7096
(206) 682-7090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. CLARIFICATION OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
B. PAGECOM MISREPRESENTS THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT’S (“FAA”) PREFERENCE FOR ARBITRATION.....	4
C. THE ARBITRATOR—NOT THE COURT—SHOULD HAVE DECIDED ISSUES OF ARBITRABILITY BECAUSE THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION CLAUSE DELEGATES RESOLUTION OF ALL DISPUTES TO THE ARBITRATOR.....	5
D. THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION CLAUSE IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE. 7	
1. The Dispute Resolution Clause is Not Unconscionable because Pagecom Unequivocally Had the Right to Initiate Arbitration.	8
(a) Pagecom Misrepresents the Record Before the Court	8
(b) Pagecom Misconstrues the Dispute Resolution Clause.....	9
(c) Courts have Held Similarly Worded Arbitration Provisions Enforceable.....	10
2. Sprint’s Alleged “Unconscionable Behavior” Does Not Make the Dispute Resolution Clause Unconscionable. 12	
E. SPRINT DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO ARBITRATE.	14
1. Clarification of the Correct Legal Standard.....	14
2. Sprint’s Right to Arbitrate Arose When Pagecom Improperly Commenced Litigation.	15
3. Sprint Acted Consistently with its Right to Arbitrate... 15	
4. Pagecom Cannot Demonstrate it was Prejudiced by any Alleged Waiver.....	18
F. PAGECOM’S FRANCHISEE/FIPA ARGUMENT IMPROPERLY REQUIRES THE COURT TO CONSIDER THE MERITS OF THE PARTIES’ CLAIMS.....	21

G. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT SEVERING ANY ALLEGEDLY UNCONSCIONABLE PROVISIONS OF THE DISPUTE RESOLUTION CLAUSE. 23

H. THE PROVISION FOR DISPUTES CONCERNING TERMINATION IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE, IS IRRELEVANT, AND IS SEVERABLE .. 24

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	8, 23
<i>Cotton v. Slone</i> , 4 F.3d 176, (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , -- U.S. --, 138 S. Ct. 1612, (2018)	4, 22
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 691, (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Graham v. Mascio</i> , No. 76967-7-I (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018)	19, 20
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Crane Carrier Co.</i> , 122 Ohio App. 3d 406, 701 N.E.2d 1040 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	15, 17
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 925 (3d Cir.1992).....	20
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>L2 Wireless, LLC v. Sprint Sols., Inc.</i> , 3:18-CV-2729-K, 2019 WL 3974826 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2019)	11, 12
<i>Mobile Now, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2019)	10, 11, 12, 25
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 998 (1983)	5
<i>N. Kitsap Sch. Dist. V.K.W.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 347, 123 P.3d 469 (2005)	4
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk</i> , 81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Patten Grading & Paving, Inc. v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 200, (4th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S. Ct. 1801 (1967)	22
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63, 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>Restoration Pres. Masonry, Inc. v. Grove Eur. Ltd.</i> , 325 F.3d 54, (1st Cir.2003)	20

<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Schuster v. Prestige Senior Management, L.L.C.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 616, 376 P.3d 412 (2016)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int'l Corp.</i> , 781 F.3d 820, (6th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Freeman</i> , 924 F.2d 157 (8th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)	3
Statutes	
Chapter 19.100 RCW	2
RCW 19.100.010(4)(a)	22
